
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
VARIANCE 
N side ofNew Section Road, 360 feet E of * DEPUTY ZONING 
the cll of South Seneca Road 
15th Election District * COMMISSIONER 
5th Councilmanic District 
(3912 New Section Road) FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Kenneth and Lois Watkins 
Petitioners Case No. 2009-0178-SPHA * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, 

Kenneth and Lois Watkins. The Special Hearing request was filed in accordance with Section 

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a buildable lot with 

an area of 0.260 acre for a new dwelling. The Variance requests are from Sections lA04.3.A, 

lA04.3.B.l and lA04.3.B.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a proposed dwelling with a height of 40 

feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and side yards of 10 feet each in lieu of the required 50 feet on 

each side, respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the 

site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested Special Hearing and 

Variance petitions were Petitioners Kenneth and Lois Watkins. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Robert Infussi with Expedite LLC, the consultant who assisted Petitioners 

with filing the petitions, and David Billingsley with Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm 

that prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at 

the hearing. 



Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject waterfront property is 

rectangular in shape and contains approximately 0.260 acre, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The 

property is located on the north side of New Section Road, east of Bowley's Quarters Road and 

with water frontage on Seneca Creek, in the Bowley's Quarters area of Baltimore County. The 

property is also known as Lot 307 and is currently unimproved. Like many waterfront lots in 

this area, the property is 50 feet wide. The property has a depth of approximately 225 feet. 

Petitioners currently reside at 3910 New Cut Road, which is adjacent to the subject 

property and also known as Lot 306. A copy of the real property data search printout describing 

that property was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. The Deeds that 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 3A through"3D also illustrate 

the chain of title and indicate that Petitioner Kenneth Watkins, Jr. acquired Lot 306 in 1976, and 

that title to the property was transferred to Mr. Watkins and his wife, Petitioner Lois Watkins, in 

1991. As to the subject property, this property -- again known as Lot 307 -- is also owned by 

Petitioners as indicated by the real property data search printout that was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4. Additional Deeds that were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 5A through 5D illustrate the chain oftitle and also indicate that 

Petitioner Kenneth Watkins, Jr. acquired this property in 1976, and that title to the property was 

transferred to Mr. Watkins and his wife, Petitioner Lois Watkins, in 2005. 

Petitioners desire to develop the subject property with the proposed construction of a 

three-story dwelling with a height of 40 feet and an approximate size of 30 feet wide by 55 feet 

deep, which would result in side yard setbacks of 10 feet. In order to do so, Petitioners are in 

. need of zoning relief from the side yard setback requirements of 50 feet and the maximum height 

allowance of 35 feet for the R.C.5 Zone. Petitioners are also in need of special hearing relief in 
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order to gain approval of a lot size of 0.260 acre in the R.C.5 Zone where a minimum 1.5 acres is 

required. 

In support of the requested relief, Mr. Billingsley proffered the testimony and indicated 

that the subject property was laid out as part of the "Second Addition to Plat No.2, Bowleys 

Quarters" that was recorded on January 25, 1933. A copy of the record plat was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 6. As shown in the aerial photograph marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 7, most of the surrounding lots in the subdivision 

are improved with a dwelling. Some still have the original homes built in the 1930's or 40's; 

others have had those homes razed in favor of newer, larger waterfront homes. Conspicuous is 

the subject property because it is the only lot shown in the aerial photograph depicting 

approximately 20 lots that is not presently improved. Mr. Billingsley also submitted several 

photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 8A through 

8D depicting the subject property and the neighboring properties on each side. These 

neighboring properties are improved with modest sized dwellings that were built in 1944 (3910 

New Section Road) and 1933 (3914 New Section Road), respectively. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

dated January 13, 2009. The comments indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least 

one foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and 

adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials resistant to 

flood damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County 

Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. Comments were received from the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ("DEPRM") dated March 
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2, 2009 indicating that development of the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area Regulations. The property is also within a Limited Development Area ("LDA") 

and Buffer Management Area ("BMA") of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. All LDA and 

BMA requirements apply, including lot coverage requirements and 15% afforestation. Lot 

coverage is limited to 31.25% with mitigation for lot coverage over 25%. 

This case presents an increasingly common set of circumstances before this Commission; 

namely, waterfront communities in eastern Baltimore County that are zoned R.C.5, but were 

platted and recorded decades ago -- certainly prior to the adoption of Zoning Regulations in these 

areas -- and thus do not meet the current zoning requirements for setbacks, lot widths, and 

minimum area. In addition, because these areas are within the floodplain, the base flood and 

flood protection elevations also make it increasingly difficult for property owners to replace 

aged, often dilapidated original structures that were relatively small and intended as summer 

cott~ges with new homes of sufficient size that are often used as a primary residences, yet still 

not exceed the maximum allowable height of 35 feet. 

Thus, the task for this Commission is to review the purpose of the R.C.5 Zone and 

interpret that in the context of these waterfront properties. Section I A04.I.B states that the 

R.C.5 zoning classification is established in order to: (l) provide for rural-residential 

development in suitable areas in which basic services are not anticipated, (2) eliminate scattered 

and generally disorderly patterns of future rural-residential development, (3) assure that 

encroachments onto productive or critical natural resource areas will be minimized, and (4) 

provide a minimum lot size which is sufficient to provide adequate area for the proper 

functioning of on-lot sewer and water systems. 
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Turning now to the instant matter, as to the Special Hearing and Variance requests, I am 

persuaded to grant the requested relief. Although the subject property does not meet the 

minimum area requirement, nor the height and side yard setback limitations, in my view, this lot 

-- and others like it -- is clearly consistent with the purpose of the R.C.5 zoning classification, 

and therefore meets the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations. As to the concern over the 

provision of basic services and adequate area for on-site sewer and water systems, in this case 

the property does have access to existing public water and sewer services. As to the issue of 

scattered and generally disorderly patterns of future rural-residential development, that is arso 

not impacted here. This property is a lot of record and has been in existence for over 75 years. 

As depicted in the record plat accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 6, it was platted and 

recorded as part of a planned layout of waterfront properties in Bowleys Quarters. Regarding the 

"encroachments onto productive or critical natural resource areas, this property is situated in the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is subject to stringent regulations at the State and local level, 

including lot coverage requirements, afforestation, and mitigation in environmentally sensitive 

areas. DEPRM's careful watch over these issues will minimize the potential impact of this 

development in those areas. For these reasons, I shall approve the property as a buildable lot for 

the proposed new dwelling. 

I also find the property unique in a zoning sense in that the setback and height constraints 

cause the subject property to be disproportionately impacted by the Zoning Regulations as 

compared with other surrounding properties, making it virtually impossible for Petitioners to 

have any dwelling erected on their property. The property is only 50 feet wide and the setback 

for each side is 50 feet. Moreover, the base flood and flood protection elevation requirements 

almost automatically dictate that a proposed dwelling will begin with a 10 or 11 foot height 
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above ground level, leaving perhaps only 25 feet for the enclosed living areas of the dwelling 

height, including an adequate roof pitch. 

Finally, I find that the setback and height variance requests can be granted in strict 

hannony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief 

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' Special Hearing and Vari<mce requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this {) ~ day of March, 2009 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) 

to'approve a buildable lot with an area of 0.260 acre for a new dwelling be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' request for Variance from Sections 

lA04.3.A, lA04.3.B.l and lA04.3.B.2.b of the B.C.Z.R to permit a proposed dwelling with a 

height of 40 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and side yards of 10 feet each in lieu of the 

required 50 feet on each side, respectively, be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The granting of the relief herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Prior to obtaining a building permit, Petitioner shall submit the following information to 
the Office of Planning for their determination that the proposed structure meets the RC.5 
Performance Standards: 
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a. 	 Submit photographs ofexisting adjacent dwellings to the Office of Planning. 

b. 	 Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to the Office 
of Planning for review and approvaL The proposed dwelling shall be 
compatible in size and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in 
the area. Ensure that the exterior of the proposed building(s) use the same 
finish materials and architectural details on the front, side and rear elevations. 
Use of quality material such as brick, stone or cedar is encouraged. 

c. 	 Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys and porches as a 
component of the building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be 
screened to minimize visibility from a public street. 

d. 	 Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and 
design garages with the same architectural theme as the principal building, on 
the site, providing consistency in materials, colors, roof pitch and style. 

e. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road, if it is consistent with the existing 
streetscape. 

3. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. The flood 
protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood 
Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the 
flood plain elevation in all construction. 

4. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of 
residential (commercial) development. 

5. 	 The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. The building shall be 
designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of 
structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

6. 	 Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

7. 	 Development of the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other sections, of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

8. 	 The property is within a Limited Development Area ("LDA") and Buffer Management 
Area ("BMA") of tHe Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.· All LDA and BMA requirements 
apply, including lot coverage requirements and 15% afforestation. Lot coverage is 
limited to 31.25o/~ with mitigation for lot coverage over 25%. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

OMASH.BOSTH.~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MAR Y LAN D . 

JAMES T.. SMITH, JR. 
COUllty Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy ZOlling Commissioner 

March 27, 2009 

KENNETH AND LOIS WATKINS 

3910 NEW SECTION ROAD 

BOWLEYS QUARTERSMD 21220 .' 


. Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
. Case No. 2009-0178-SPHA . 
Property: 3912 New Section Road 

. Dear Mr. and Mrs. Watkins: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order tothe Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contactour appeals clerk at'410-887-3391 .. 

4Z;j~
G4;MAS

j 

H. :~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Robert Infussi, Expedite LLC, PO Box 1043, Belair MD 21014 

David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

'. 	 '. ' . 

Jefferso~ Building 1lOS West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson. Maryland 21204, Phone4 I0-887-3868 1Fax 410-887-3468 
. . www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


PetTtion for SpecTal Hearing 
tQ the Zoning Conlmissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 3 «12 NeW S cCTIOIV /!OAO 
which is presently zoned A C :5 

. o.eeo~£..p. '27.070/44--8 TAXACCT. 11 /6/9-3?/6S0 ._ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 


A {5UILOAI3L.£ '0 T WITH',A.,N A~eA Or (), ZGO A~£ ;:o~ 
A Ne.W ,()WE..I...f...ING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above SpeCial Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Co~nty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

kCHI'le.TH wm ,-JX.
Name - Type or Print 

N~ 
Signature S .na UTe 

. LtJIV IL WA.TKINS 
Address Telephone No. N.m~e~ 
Crty State Zip Code 

Sig~t110 NtwSe,CTtfJN flO (4-/0)4-91-3'1?i.Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

gl9('ro MAl. 1./22.0 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

/<()"l/(.TIIVr(fSSI teXf'(fo/rE.~ L L C) 
Company '2>. /Oox. /04-3 (+10) Gll- zza" 
Address Telephone No Address • Telephone No 

S/i~r(J MfJ-- 'ZIO'+ 
State Zip Code City Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING __--1-1__.,--....,........_ 

Reviewed By A-:l5u1- Date / (j.f?-;;:t...J0 cP 
REV 9/1519.8 

http:kCHI'le.TH


•Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimo:re County for the property 
loeatedat 3~/l NeW SECTION J(OAO 
which is p:resentlyzoned. _---'''''--C_..5______________ 

e 


Deed Reference: ?:.."?.."O.J9_/~S_ Tax Account # L.sJ~~..J::5§Q__ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

oee. ATTACI-IE.V 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, t9 the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a9ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do' solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attornev F.br.iRetitioner: 
-" 

Name .. Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Now J?(!.r;~,Q 40 471 -""1178 

Jt:twI 
State 

Telephone No. 

?/Z:;u> 
Zip Code 

State 

Telephone No. 

*Z/".1 t/ . 
Zip Code 

Office. Use Onl1 
Case No. ;';1-00 C; - (J / 1r-~A- Ef.timatod un9th of tt~al"in9 ________ 


Unavai\abl~ FO\" ""in9 . -= / 

Reviewed by ~-:::S::-Date I ~~/C(f
REV8/20!~~ 



.. 

SECTIONS IA04.3.A, IA04.3.B.I AND IA04.3.B.2.b (BCZR) TO PERMIT A f(~.J.)PCf,fD 

DWELLING WITH A HEIGHT OF 40 FEET AND 

SIDE YARDS OF 10 FEET AND 10 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 35 FEET, H£IGH~ 

__ , 50 FEET AND 50 FEET RESPECTIVELY 



ZONING DESCRIPTION· 


3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 


Beginning at a point on the north side ofNew Section Road (30 feet wide) distant 360 


feet easterly from it's intersection with the center of S. Seneca Road, thence being all of 


Lot 307 as shown on the plat entitled Second Addition To Plat Two, Bowleys Quarters, 


recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 10 Folio 64. 


Containing 11,313 square feet or 0.260 acre ofland, more or less. 


Being known as 3912 New Section Road. Located in the 15TH Election District, 5TH 


Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Md. 




Rec 
From: 

;r""" .,. r7r >; ;! j
(""'" I ,.,r d f ./
,/"1 , '\"Ii'-~ 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 
. GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

·; r ': 

\;.; 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



, ,NOTICE OF iONING,HEARING •
,TheZonlhg Commisslo'n~; of Baltlmorecou~ty\ by ~uthorlty of ' 
the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 'County will hold a'i 
public hearing In,Towson.. Maryland on /the property identified ,I
herein as follows:, ,'," , ,,' , ,,' , 

Case: it 2009.(1178·SPHA, ' ,/ , 
,3912New'Section,Road ,,' ,,'" , , ' , 

'N/slde of New ;Sectlon 'Road,' 360 feet east of cel}terlin'e[of: 
, South Seneca Road ":',,' ,":' , • ' ' .' 
,15th Election District-5th Councilmanic District.; " i 
, Legal Owner(s): Kenneth,& LoisWatkins, Jr. ": "\ : 
Special Haarlng: to permit a buildable 10twitH an"area of.O,260; 
acre for 11 new dwelling, Variance: ,to permit aproposed dwell- \ 
Ing with a height of 40 feet and side yard'of 10 feet in lieu of the II 

,required 35 ,feet,. height, 50'fe,at and'50 feet respectively" ", , 
HearIng: Thursday, February 26,,2009 a111:00 a,m.ln Room 'I 
106,. County Office Building,. 111 West Chesapeake ,AvanuiJ, I 
Towson21204, 1, ", " " , " I 

'"If \: • l". • - , 't ,,: 

WILLlAMJ.'NISEMAN, III'" I'.', ,,',' I " 
Zoning Commissioner for.Baltlmore County' "",' , 
, NOTES: ,(1) Hearings are"Handlcapped ,Accessible; for 'special: 
at:c6(rtmodatlonsPlease Contact the Zoning Co'mmlssioner's Of- ' 
flce at (410) 887·4386, ",: . , " , , 
, (2) 'For Information ,concerning ,the F.lle and/or Hearlng\Contact:
the Zoning 'Review Office,at (410) 887·3391,: " ',J:,,': 

, JT2I709 Feb, 10, ., • ' , " "19~9~: 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

____a=.'.!...J.::lrd-::...+I_, 20~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_-,-_s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

'1llo[ oqon --=o'-::....!.,;---J._,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster I Reporter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 






MAR Y LAN, D 

January 27, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director' 
County Executive Department 'a! Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified. 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0178-SPHA 
3912 New Section Road 
N/side of New Section Road, 360 feet east of centerline of South Seneca Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Kenneth & Lois Watkins, Jr. 

Special Hearing to permit a buildable lot with an area of 0.260 acre for a new dwelling. Variance 
to permit a proposed dwelling with' a height of 40 feet and side yard of 10 feet in lieu of the 
required 35 feet, height, 50 feet and 50 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Thursday, February 26, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

l.1,V:,1i"st Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

'11 h }(,,!;o C4D 
l 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Watkins, 3910 New Section Road, Baltimore 21220 
Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air 21014 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON iHE PROPERTY BY WED., FEBRUARY 11, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COI\IIMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 10, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Expedite, LLC 
P.O. Box 1043 

Bel Air, MD 21014 


410-812-2236 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0178-SPHA 
3912 New Section Road 
N/side of New Section Road, 360 feet east of centerline of South Seneca Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Kenneth & Lois Watkins, Jr. 

Special Hearing to permit a buildable lot with an area of 0.260 acre for a new dwelling. 
Variance to permit a proposed dwelling with a height of 40 feet and side yard of 10 feet in lieu of 
the required 35 feet, height, 50 feet and 50 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Thursday, February 26, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 1 06, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III ") 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTiMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACC.OMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THEZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• • 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (J5) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 0 l1 
. zoo - 0 11(J - ~PH7T 

Item Number or Case Number: __+-_______________ 

Petitioner: /iENN€T/1 wut /";O/S K. WAT1-<.IHS 

Addressor Location: 3"9IZ N.f;.Wc:Se,CTION 1)0,1.,0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: eXPWITe L.LC 
Address: I? tJ" SOX /().,j.J 

IOe.t..A,P-/NO. 1/()/+. 

Telephone Number: (4/tJ)f/'Z "" Z~3" 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department 'oj Permits and 

Developmenr Management 

February 18,2009 
Kenneth W. & Lois R Watkins 
3910 New Section Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

Dear: Kenneth W. & Lois R Watkins 

Case Number 2009-0178-SPHA, 3912 New Section Rd 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 22,2008. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. . . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jf. 
Supervisor; Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
. Robert Infussi: Expedite, LLC;P.Q.Box 1043; Baltimore, MD 21014 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


. www.baltimorecountymd.gov • 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 13,2009 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 19,2009 
Item No. 2009-0178 SPHA 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. 

hi. conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements,the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in.all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code .. 

( 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-Item NO 2009-0178-SPHA-0 11309 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executtve Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 January 19,2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting Of: 12, 2009 

Item Numbers 0175,0176,0177~Jlllf179,0180,0181,0182' 

Pursuant to your the referenced plan{s) have reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable red to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 {C)443-829 2946 
MS-II02F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


PAGE 04/08ENG ACCESS PERMITS . . 
01/15/2009 09:36 410209516 e 

Martin O'Malley, Grwenlor I State~ 1 10hn D, Porcari, Secrera", 
Anthony 0. Brown. Lt. (J()"el7lo~ Nl:il J. Pcdfi!rsen, Admin;srl'a/or 

Administration 

, MalYland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you fot' the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no obJection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No.z.oOt;>-onS-SP~J.A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~~$~. 

Steven D. Foster, C 
Engineering Access 
Division 

f 
rmits 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 

Maryland Reia;1 S~rvlC't; for lmpairfrd HCc/ring 01' Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address.' 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410,545,0300 ' www.marylandrollds,eom 


www.marylandrollds,eom
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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. RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE .* 

AND VARIANCE 
3912 New Section Road; N/S New Section * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Road, 360' E of S. Seneca Road 
15th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts FOR* 
Legal Owner(s): Kenneth & Lois Watkins 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-178-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 
J 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(J,..(. !}?/~,,~ .
RECEIVED 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
JAN 202009 Deputy People's Counsel 

Jefferson Building, Room 204 
r 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 0..-:,.,.................. . 


Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887~2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of January, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Infussi, Expedite LLC, P.O. Box 1043-7043, Bel Air, 

MD 21014, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEIVED 

MAR 242009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: March 2, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-178-SPHA 
Address 3912 New Section Road 

(Watkins Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 12,2009 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~"-- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 

. 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is within a Limited Development Area (LOA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) 
of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. All LOA and BMA requirements apply, including lot 
coverage requirements and 15% afforestation. Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% with mitigation 
for lot coverage over 25%. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: 1/29/2009 

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\LocaJ Settings\Temp\zAC 09-178-SPHA 3912 New Section Rd.doc 



---

CASE NAME 39/ZN£WSf1CTf<7NII'O 
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PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 
3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 
CASE NO. 2009-0178-SPHA 

1. SITE PLAN DATED DECEMBER 15, 2008 

2. SDAT PROPERTY DATA SEARCH FOR 3910 NEW SECTION ROAD 
LOT 306 

3. CHAIN OF TITLE FOR 3910 NEW SECTION ROAD 

4. SDAT PROPERTY DATA SEARCH FOR 3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 
LOT 307 

5. CHAIN OF TITLE FOR 3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 

6. COpy OF PLAT OF BOWLEYS QUARTERS PLAT 2 
P.B.I0 F.64 RECORDED JANUARY 25, 1933 

7. AERIAL PHOTO 

8.a THRU 8.d PHOTOS 
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3. SITE IS LOCATED IN CBCA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE AE 
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 4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING 
5. NO HISTORlC STRUCTURES OR SITES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR ..... Ul 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST> 
6. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE K1~OWNIJ 
7. SITE IS LOCATED IN A BUFFER MANAGEMENT AREA AND A LIMITED!I-r , DEVELOPMENT AREA. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES ARE LIMITED TO 25 % 

f EX-I rr (31.25 % WITH MITIGATION). IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN THE 1 
FOOT BUFFER WILL REQUIRE MITIGATION OR A FEE-IN-LIEU. A 15 %tP., 
(MIN.) TREE COVER MUST BE PROVIDED"I 8. ~OG. \JJVeN\Gt. ~ 14-.G /cl 
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'W!.. ...flo ,... A. 0-""'; i'U i!so 7 5-... .O _wQ-. ~ ,. J .-+ S:!~ E~.?JIIW J i ! __ J PETITIONER'Sr-: '-. ~ ~ (10 ,J'1~13'1 ! -'-r- I'r E.)(. fAY'",\:)~x oL _ 'J I . l=...: ._,__
it ". tt£)(.J" F',.s.(7.CO;;·04~4) , -,--- EXHIBIT NO. 

NEvV 3ECTION' ~OAO-' 
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION~C. -zo 

-:. FO~ VA."IAHCE.. ,ANO Sr.f.CIAL HEAfl)ING 
OWNER 3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 

KENNITH W. WATKINS, JR LOT 307 SECOND ADDITION TO 
LOIS R. WATKINSCENTRAL .DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. PLAT TWO BOWLEYS QUARTERS PB 10 F 64

3910 NEW SECTION ROAD 
601 CHARWOOD COURT ELECTION DISTRICT 15C5BALTIMORE, 'MD. 21220 
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 DEED REF: L. 22070 F. 448 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. 

(410) 679-8719 PROP. NO. 1519391550 SCALE: 1 INCH 40 FEET DECEMBER 15.2008 

~cSl:Nl?t 
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Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View ':tap 
Real Property Data Search (2001 _.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1511152010 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WATKINS KENNETH W,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL 
WATKJNS LOIS R Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 3910 NEW SECTION RD Deed Reference: 1) 1 B9B5/31 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4030 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3910 NEW SECTION RD 

WATERFRONT BOWLEYS QUARTERS 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section BloCk Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 2 
91 24 99 306 3 Plat Ref: 10/64 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1944 1,952 SF 10,700.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

0110112006 07/01/200B 07/01/2009 
land 320,700 320,700 

Improvements: 106,330 106,330 
Total: 427,030 427,030 427,030 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential land: o o o NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: WATKINS KENNETH W,lR Date: 11/29/1991 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /8985/31 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deed1: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/200B 07/01/2009 

County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: • NONE * 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. t­

http:10,700.00
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lI8£18 985 PA&£O 3 , 

This Deed, MADI: TltUl 30TN day of 

jin the' year one thoUtlal\d nine hundred and ninetY-one 
by and betweenKenneth W. Watkina, Jr, 

I 
",'of Baltimore County, State ot ""'ryland, party of the first part, and 
. Kenneth lI. Watkins, Jr. and Loi. R. Watkins his wife, parti.. " 

W!TNl:Bl!t!1f, That in consideration of the sum of Zero Dollara ($0.00) II riC/F JJ.OO 
AC IhP 5.00 

DEED () II 
Sit ClERK IS. ~'O 
1103065 COOJ ROI ilia:57 

the IIIlid Kenneth W. Watkine, Jr. 11/29/91 

doe.. srant and convey to the said !;enneth W, Watltins_ Jr. and Lois R. Watkins his 
wifa, .e tananta by the entiretias, their assigns, the survivor of them and the

I 
pel'Mftal "<Ipl1ltlentath'e6lsueeoaaora end 81l8igna of aeid aurv1 VOl' , in fee limpI.., all tho> t 

lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, ""'ryland 

and clllllcribed .. folloWll, thet III to say: 

Being ,known and dasigneted as Lot Ho.306, second addition to Plat 2, as shown on 
Plat of Property ot Bowley's Quarters Company, which Plat ia recorded among the Lana 
aecord. ot Baltilaore County in Plat Book UlCUI Ho.l0 Folio 64. 

Being the auo property described 1n a Deed dated OCtober 4, 1990. and recot'dad 
SIIIOng the Land aecorde "t Baltimore COWlty in Liber SM 8763 Foll> 361 Was granted 
and conveyed by kenneth W. Watkins, Jr. and Patricia A. Watkins unto Kenneth W. 
watlt1n.. J;:. 

~: ' 

PETITIONER'SI 
EXHIBIT NO . 

.,,, 
\ 

,.,_.61ct/~~_~ 
OJI' 11'/~:::"~ ~J-1J~ A 

SALTIM~CtitiNTY "CIRCUIT tOURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-1l840f Book SM 89B5, p, 0031, Printed '12102/2008, Online 
03109/2005, 



" 

;10 TIlLC: SEARCH IlO STAI·ii'S 
JUE!! a7 6 3 PACE3 6 I 

MEt> - t::EE SUAPt,E -- lNDlvtOUAL. GRANTOR - LONG f:OAM 

. / /
This Deed, MADE THIS day of 0 ,!~)b>-J 


in the year one thousand nine hundred and NIN~TY./ by and between 

~~ENNETH W. WATKINS, JR. and PATRICIA A. WATKINS, parties 

of the lirst pan. and 

of the second part. 

WITN£ssETu,ThatinconsiderationoftIlI¥W'tlI-l>r; transfer oetween husoand ano wife 

PAT~ICIA A. WATKINSthe said 

fi- .-__-~ 

do es grant and eon"ey to the said 

personal representatives/successors and assigns , in fee simple. all 

of ground situate in 

and deSCl"ibed as follows. that is to say: 

J~I~G K~OW~ and DESiGNATED as lot No. 306, Second addition ;0 

?lat 2. as s~own on Plat of ~roperty of JowllY's Qu~:ters Compant. 
reco,-oed among the Plat Records 'of Baltimore County, in flat Book l, ;·Ic~.::. 
No. 10. folio 64. The i~provements thereon Deing known as 652 New Section ~o. 

BEING the same lot of ground described in a Deed dated May 25, 1576 

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Couinty in Liber EHI,Jr. 
5638, folio 158, which was granted and conveyed by Ralph Edward Kec~ner 

anrl Mary 1-1. Keck,.ner, his wife ·~o the Grantors herein. 
" 

3~ING the same lot of ground descri~ed in a Deed dated Sep~e.Der 14, 

1?S4 and recorded bmong the land Records of Baltimo:e County in li~er R.~.G. 
r .... _' ... 
....... ~HI.;;J 


Stl~erman. Hor~on l. Stl~erman and Harry Merowitz to Ralph Edward Kectner 

and I·lary M. Kecxne .. , his wife, ~he Grantors herein. 

-c' : ,. "-:1 ".~.;( IJOT n!!OUIR~D 

t~;.I·llnce 


-_ .' y ·~An"'l.ANP 

.~...c.~~ _ <:!L oN..,:, 


tl~:~ ·~iLk_wrg;:II~~,,,.AV· 

.. . ,j 

a 
./ 

I ("1i .1 ,':;i 
',/', ,', ;'t ... ' ....... 
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BAlTIMGRE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-8618] Book SM 8763 p. 0361. Printed 12/02l200B Online 
03/09/2005. ,. 

http:iLk_wrg;:II~~,,,.AV


, " 

...'"'I~;~M~j\·;~~~~:;'·.i;·;.•.i,.:.;:·~!f.:.:.i ...·.: ...·.:..;.:.;. :.:,:. '..••.••.'......•,.:,:.-,:.!.•..:..:.'.': 
,'\:·.·:::·;»~:~:i.::::,:·::.,:,:.:.:"-' ;,,' . 

.. 

. \ .::' .... :~'.,;:,:.;,.<:;: ;;.<;;-(.::'..;'O.:5;J~,.;/;)<::;::j·::<V::~~ .:,! ::~.:; :".?>.~: 
.. .' :... . THIS DEED.:"'" thtidRi clay of May;'ln thli,..oro"thOUtand ntl!lt>L- ... ::··<i,· 
·...~~~~;~;..;~,;tici~;~~"L~~·~~~A~D"Kt~K~~f;~~R~/~:·;::·. . F::;::';" 

'~.C~~.~,,~I~.:lf~:,·O~;~fl~&:C.~;~··::~~f~;:·~+i~~:·:+rf~:~E~f:E::-~;.:~11:.!Ir~f::·~: 

'KENNETH W. WA TI(lNS:' JR: and PA_TRICIA A• WATKINS. hli wire; of 8oltlmore .Cou~tY .j!~~:{>; 
.Stote'Of ~,I~~;'.~rf~;~·~·~~~~:·~r~.:.:~~J;.:,:·.:·;·_;L;·~:;..\: •·•·•...e;iti;~:.,..t'.::;.~.·;X;if·I:'.:?V>~;· 

:;'< :~WlTNESS£TH;'thot In considtrotlon of the IUfft of F've 00110,. (SS~OO)Gncb:·I.:>.:..::,: "< •• 

: •• 1~·;::'~"1~.:'.">:·.·.,· ".:,.··,,::'<·:~~:i·.··-·.·:...>.·~·'-'i·_:.:.': ::~::,r..;.'.:,.::.;,;'.:'...;:~<,.. ~:.::--:-, ',-:.. ~;"~"";:: .~.:~;'~~~':.::, .. "1__ :" : ... ', •.:'. •• , 

other gOad and YIIluobl. eOI'l\1derotlons~ the receipt whtt.of II M..nYock.-llldged,· lb.:'\', ;.'.:;':: ' 

'taJ~ ~r:tl~.~.f;,~I~I,:~:~.~,·*+~:+~d~P,i~~.t~'fE~;~~~':·:~!-~+;\ :<.,:"" 
... ~ and Patricio A;',Wotkins; hll wife i cis "1'101111 II). the entlretla;' th.lr O$1lgns. the ;::,:.",';::1:'; ~ ..... . 
: .,':," '. '1:::,\) .J.,.: ~::;, ~ .;: ' .: '.~ .~ ':' '.,:" ',,:':"\;:':' ':. '.:: :,:~'.':: ;i:~;":~'::~:"';f;'i>::''::'':::. ~.~':~~;,::~~ ·:::::~;~?I:-L·;·(,::/ ':~;".:.::;;.' ..:,:,:::;! .~:,::::·:·i~'~ .: 
.,rvl_ of th.m; the l\II'vi_~ perIOl'IOl ""pt_.....tl- ond 01111".....' In f.. Ilmpl., 011 1M! ;':.y:, ',';,:: 
. . ... : <".: ::': .; .~. :,:.; ':;': .. :';,,: :,:,- ':::"'?;~"~::~~::.~.:.;, :', :.... :\~~.~.:.::-~~-::..-..:~t.,<:~""': .''':'~',::;:~:.: :.\}r::'~:,.: :~;~' :"~;~':'.'..:'~>;:/ i',::: ~ '(;":~,: 
.lot 0' ~~ sI~~ ~. tyl.ns In 8011l~~ C~ntY:s~~.a.: ~~yl~~;~.~,.~.~,,:,.~d enS:' i;i;,::';;',: 
foll~W:;' t~t' ~. hi·~y.'~;::.':-:'··;::.;"f-.,:.~!.f~/,~,~:}'(;,\~;~-~}S3.~::'-i:/i}t-:3f~"_l'; ,~;'~,::;>I;:-~,:,'~>;' ' 
... ' ...... , ,BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED III Lol No. 306. Second Addition to"';;;':'... ". 

Plot 2; 01 i"o.:,n on Plot 0' Prope!'1y of Bowley.. Quorters C_pony~' recorded omong the .~'i·:li':i.>. :: 

Plot Records of Soltimore Counly.;1n Plat Book l;McLM. No.' 10, folio M."The Impr_~();"':::' 


m.~, t~~eon ~:~~~2;~;~!}i(~!~~:~~~~~~!S~;t~:;:;iJ~}~y;'~::;~':.~!:;.::'{;:f:13{:;;:;;::/:):..:l~X,: ' . 
" ......:";':.'.:. BEING ·the lOme lot of "round described In a O..d dated Sept.mber 1".;1964 ;~::: 


on,h.c.o,:ded omong th. Lond Reeorclt of Boltimare County In llber R.R~G~,No. 4304,·:.t... ;; ;;:.::: .. 

folio 65whlclt WOI granted ond conveyed by Stenle)' 'Jcsmn SilberlNln. Morton l.SllberlNln.·~'7;::: 

'ond HotT)' Merowll2: to Rolph Edword Kec:l'l1er ond Mary M;'. Keekner ;':hil wife, the Gl'Qntors:~ .. ;':·:::(

.herei n,:.":: ... '.. . ::::., ... , ' .,;' ,';:'~: ..:;:;:<;':.':;":';: '.:;:'::.::::', :;~i;;\':::i::;:~"/:i:\:<:}:? ',~, 

, " SUBJECT. however, to 011 ,,_nom. op.menls. eaMmemond ' ..:' .'" , ;." >,reltrlcllo,. of recOrd. ,". :. . '" . ,','. '... ~ \,'. .-- '.. ::', .': .. i, :'.,' .. ' 
'. .' '. .. ..,i~GE~E~' wl~ th"bul'di~" ~~~~;,:~~~~ ri~hh'; ;i;~~; ~~.' ;::',L: .',' ,'"I 
t~,:ti:~:'":2i~,~:,~~=~;t'~;~0;;;;;;j,~,,!!,;'iki: 

. ".' c .:,.TO HAVE AND TO HOIJ) 1M IOld lot of around oild pt....tsas 010_ ;""? ',: :: .::'.:' •. ' . 
". : -': , ", "~" ";,; .~;~. ': ':.,' ",:,' ; .: '; ":~' •. ~;.;£.. :~'i,:~ .:..... ,:<~!: ,:.::i~.~~;;, ....:'~~,~,~. :':~'1_:' :.:i,'.';.:;.:~ .' :~:.,../:'.::~;\",:~: ... ;:~' ~ ~ : ,:-;.:':: ; ~ ;~' ..:: ::':':'~'~ ;....~ ~. ;.! ;,:'~~~:<'" 
detcl'lbed arid ,MntloMd arid hefeby lir.nded to be 'co;w.yi.d;. tog.the!' ,wtth.the rlshtl. ~,':: r: :.>::,.:
",;." ',:. ,::,.;, ~;;,' ",' ..~: ::'~~: \'::",~;,:: rj::;.",~,:;::: .:,,; :~,~::~.\,,:~~~, ~'.',~:~,'" ~'~;;"::'~:';':N"~:' ;:,:~f t/:·,;t;~',,:',..!:~. ;':: ;:..::'~'>~:'::: :';' i.::' .':.:'~' ':.;; .,: .,' '. : 
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, of the first part, and 
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hisl~#,e .~)lt,el1arits,pY:the !i!~tir.9ti~s,. tbe suh.i.~or Clf them, . and 

orrier .' 
hi. sI heirsa:rid, aj;signs, , 

loHs}ofgrorind,situate, lying and being in 

r;a1tilll0reCouuty .,.:.,' , ~f'JI:i~~larUji'3:Il'd>CI!!Sj~r>lI~d. ,liS ~olIows, that is .fosay:­

, ',econd Addition 
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e. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search <=7 _.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1519391550 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WATKINS KENNETH W,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL 
WATKINS LOIS R Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 3910 NEW SECTION RD Deed Reference: 1) /22070/ 448 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4030 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3910 NEW SECTION RD 

3910 NEW SECTION RD 
WATERFRONT BOWlEYS QUARTERS 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 3 
91 24 99 307 3 Plat Ref: 10/64 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built EnclOSed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 11,250.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As or 

01/01/2006 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 126,310 126,310 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 126,310 126,310 126,310 NOT AVAil 

Preferential Land: o o o NOT AVAil 

Transfer Information 

Seller: WATKINS KENNETH W,)R DEETS LOIS Date: OS/21/2005 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /22070/448 Deed2: 

Seller: WATKINS KENNETH W,SR Date: 04/18/1991 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /8763/364 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class. 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o o 
state 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE" 

PETITIONER'S 

4EXHIBIT NO. 

\ 
\ 

http:11,250.00


NO CONSIDERATION DEED 

File No. 055305 
Tax Account No. 15-19391550 ....... ~ 


THIS DEED, Made Ihis ~rday Qf _____ , 2005, by amI between 
Kenneth W. Watkins, Jr., Lois R. Watldns (f/I,/a L is Deets) and Grace M. Watkins, Pel'sonal 
Representative of tlke Estate of Kenneth W. W IkillS (all,/a Kenneth W. Watldns, Sr.), 
deceased ami Grace M. Watldns. Individually. parties of the first part, and Kenneth W. 
Watkins, Jr. and Lois R. Watkins, (fllua Lois Deets), parties of the second part. 

WHEREAS, the said Kenneth W. Watl,ius dcparted this life on or about Janllary 23, 
2002, testate, said Las.t Will and Testament dnly admitted 10 probate and recorded with Ihe 
Register of Wills for Baltimore Connty in Estate No. 120019, wherein the saill Grace M. 
Watkins was appointed )'ersonaJ Representative of said Estate and conferred 1I110n her was 
fnll power and authority to collvey interest in the fee simille 11rollCrly hereinafter described; 
and 

NOW, 'THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that ill consideration of the SIlIl1 of NO 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS; the said Ilarties of the first part do grallt and convey lin to the 
Ilarties of the second Ilart, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, 
and the snrvivor's Ilcrsonal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that IlI'operty 
sitnate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, State of Maryland, described as follows, that is to say:­

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 307, Second Addition to Plat 
2, as shown on Plat of Property of Bowley's Quarters Company, which Plat is 
recorded among the Land Reconls of Baltin.ore County in Plat 8001, LMcLM 
No. 10, folio 64. 

THE improvements thereon being known as No. 3910 New Section Road. 

BEING the same 11rolICrty which by Deed dated AllIil4, 1991 and recorded 
a-lUong the Land Records of Baltimore Coullty in Libel' 8763, folio 364 was 
granted and conveyed by Kenneth W. Watldns, Jr., Patdcill A. Watldns, 
Kenneth W. Watldns, Sr. and Grace M. WaUdns, to Kenlleth W. Watkins, Jr., 
Lois Deets, Kenneth W. Watkins, Sr. and Grace M. Watkins; the said Lois 
Deets having since intermarried lind is now Imown as Lois R. Watkins. 

TOGETHER with the buildings therellllOll, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, apllurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise al1llerlalning. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said described 101 of gronnd and premises to tile said parties 
of the sccolld part, as tenants by the entil'eties, their assigns, the snrvivor of them, and the 
survivor's personal rellresentatlves and a~'Signs, In fee simple. 

AND the said I}llrties of the first Illlrt hereby covenant that they have 1101 done or 
suffered to be ~one atly act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encllmber the IlrOllerty hereby 
conveyed; that they will warrant specially the prollerly hereby conveyed; alld that they will 
cxecute such further assurances of the samc as lIlay be requisite or nccessary. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. $ Q -..5 d.. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21925} Book SM 22070 p 0448 Printed 1210212008 Online
0612712005. . -, , 
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L:BlR 8 7 6 3 PACE] 6 ~ 
DeED _ F~e S.MPI..E - ~NOt"IOUAt. QRANTOR - LONG FORM 

This Deed, MAO!' THIs day of April 


ninety-one

in the year one thousand nine hundred an~. by and between 1 

/ 
i 

/ I
;!Kenneth W. Watkins, Jr. Patricia A. Watkins, Kenneth W. Watkins, Sr., and Grace M. 

Watkins, 

of of the first part, and~timore County • Mary~a .1 

~enneth W. Watkins. Jr., Lois Deets, 
/
Kenneth W. Watkins, Sr. anJlGrace M.Watkins. 

of the second part. 

Wrr>'ESSEnl, That in consideration of the sum of Zero Dollars ($0.00) 

the said parties of the first part. 

do grant and convey to the said parties of the second part as 

personal representatives/successors and assigns • in fee simple. all 

that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland 

and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS Lot No. 307, Second Addition to Plat 2. as 
sho"n on Plat of Property of Bowley's Quarters Company", "hich plat is 
recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book LMcLM 
No. 10 folio 64. The improvements thereon being formerly known aa 625 
New Section Road, now known as 3910 New Section Road. 

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY WHICH BY DEED dated June 12, 1981 and recorded among 
the land records of Baltimore County in Liber EMKJR 6297 folio 262, Yaa granted 
and conveyed by Kenneth W. Watkina, Sr. and Grace K. Hatkins, hie Wife, unto 
Kenneth W.Watkins, Sr •• Grace M. Watkins. Kenneth W. Hatkins, Jr., and Patricia 
A. Watkiu,ll. g~"ntors herein. 

t hereby certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of an J 

attorney admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of the State of 
Maryland or by or on behalf of one of the parties name~~~~ 

Kichael E. Roche. Esq. 
Transfer Tax end Documentary Stamps for the transfer from Patricia A. Watkins 
to Lois DeeLa are based on one fourth (1/4) of ~ out8tandinq Mortgage balance 
which is $45. 345.15. 

02A02110009TL TRTX $181.38 
SA COO9:50AKO~/18/91 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (land Records) [M8A CE 62-8618] Book 8M 8763, '"p. 0364. Printed 12/0212008. Online 
03/09/2005. 



I/IIDIYIDUAL DUD 
... -6 Z 9 7 262 

THIS DUD, :Iohll< thi. 12th d.y c' / June . in the ,tar o"e thou.....1 nin.· hUOfIt<d 
aM eighty-one • by 'KENNETH W. WATKINS. SR. and GRACE M. 

WATKINS. hill wife. 

-------------------------------------------------...-------------Crantur, 01
Baltimore County 01 the Sto'. of /d,!,),l."d. WIT"E5!ltTH. that I" .,.1 (or Ih. ~ct.... 1 c..."idcralion 

of tJoc _ of NONE and 00/100 ------------------------------------------- ­

7:.-------------------------------------------- VO~~!l ($ludml .tny (tJ,.Jl IJAln..-nt ttlUI .11.1 Vlf)«tcl. from An, ,"In..haUiC, IIlf"'C1 IIl1tfiRAgc uf d~C"(1fir, d -0- 1.I UKd ttl fiuaucc Ihi" ll\ua;haM. H' 
til, """,ncd bl ('r.fllet:. the: f«<flll ",,,,col 11\ IKrcby A("fk.J\\h,t;(\·d~ Iht "+1Il1 Cnmtur ,11ft'" j(UU ulltu NNETH W WATKINS, SR•• 

GRACE H. WATKINS. \KENNETH 'W. WATKINS. JR. and ATRICIA A. WATKINS. as 
Joint Tenants and not as Tenants in Coromen, -------------------------­
01 Raltimot:e County of Ih. Stat. 01 """,land. their '''''<''''''-. h.I". 
1'<.......1«t,re..,,""'" ."" ">I,nl, t. ho•• """ '0 IMlI.I. ,...,h., ...lIh tho wll.lln•• the"upoli. and tho rtlbIIL~IJ.tJ._"".r., ....t....
pc."""'.' ."""'I....nc.. and 1Id_I¥'tI ,hnd" 1><1"".1.,... or In .ny~~~1IC
~~~1lXK. JllkJllr:w....XlIGX 
:aIDIK. ~ XlIIDaIt.x 

___~!!::!:'..~-~~=~.:-~~~~~~~~--~~::~~~:~_~~u~'p"r~~:!r~;~~:.r1o,t..~d • 
BEING known and designated as Lot No. 307 Second Addition to 

Plat 2, as shown on.Plat of Property of Bowley's Quarters Company,
recorded amorgthe Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L.McL.M. 
No. 10, folio 64. 

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated May 25. 1976 and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK JR. NO. 
5638, folio 318, was granted and conveyed Ralph Edward Keckner and Wife 
unto the Grantors herein. 

::"C¥1V-¥"4 
-': ... tTt' Fr. 

II*' 1M ..... 1_ • IIonIIy _, that thuy have not d.IM or ••• 10 be dOM IIf1 atl, 
....'ter 01' ~wIla~. 10 --*' lito ....-ty hcrtbr .......1od: lltet they will .........pec/ally 
lito ..-1J """"" """,,",,;Ihot they will .-.~ further __ 0( lite lImO .. -r be ~ 

Wi...... die hudI ..... _I II of .w 1l"1l'i..... 8 • 

TEST, 

ST;'TE 011 WARYI..A.NO. City of nllltimoro •I. will 

I ........ yetrtlly, lltel .. \hi. 12th day 0( June ,In lIte.fIII' ,,81 . bel..... lito 
.......,...,.,.•• N0tar:7 PIi>Ilc; of lito Stal< of W"'Jland Itt ancI for Anne Arundel Coum: y 
........ ",,-'ly .......... Kenneth W. Watkins. S1:. and Grace M. Watkins, his wife. 

I 


I 


I 


sl:> - .---;....,.--,......~--- .. --~.~ 
""",.,. 

http:WARYI..A.NO
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THIS DEED, Made this 7f..1., day of July, in the year onetL . 
thousand nine ,ndred and seventy, by and be.tween STANLEY JAMES 

SILBERMAN and ROSE SILBERMAN, his wife;~6RTON L. SILBERMAN and 

~VELYN J. SILBERMAN, his wife; .and~!lRY MEROWITZ an~LDRED R. 

MEROWITZ, his wife, parties of the first part, of Baltimore City, 
, L . ~ 

State of Maryland, and RALPH EDWARD KECKNER and MARY M. RECKNER, 

his wife, parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That inconsideration of the sum of Five 

Dollars ($5.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt 

whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part 

do grant and convey un.to the said parties of the second part, as 

tenants by the entireties, the survivor of them, the survivor'S 

heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all those lots of ground situate, 

lying and being in Baltimore County, state of Mary.land, .aforesaid,' 

and described as follows, that is to say: ­

BEGINNING for the first thereof, being all that lot of 
ground known as Lot Numbered 307, Second Addition to Plat 
No.2, Bowley's Quarters of Baltimore County, which Plat 
is duly filed among ·the Land Records o'f Baltimore County,
in Plat Book L.McL.N. No. 10, folio 64. 

BEGINNING for the second thereof, on the southeast side 
of a road 30 feet wide, as s;hown on the Plat of the Second 
Addition to Plat No.2, of Bowley's Quarters, which Plat is 
duly filed among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in 
Plat Book L.McL.M. No. 10, folio 64, at a distance o'f 155.33 
feet southwesterly from the northwest corner of Lot No. 335, 
as shown on said Plat, thence south 64 ,degrees 0.6 minutes, 
binding on said road 50 feet; thence south .25 degrees 52 
minutes east parallel with the southwest side of Lot No. 335, 
325 feet to the southernmost outline of Lot No. 336, as shown 
on sp,id Plat; thence binding thereon north 84 degrees .30 
minute,s east 53.3.3 feet; and thence north 25 degrees 52 
minutes west .343.56 feet to the place of beginning; being 
part of Lot No. 336. 

BEGINNING for the third thereof, on the southeast side of 
a road 30 feet wide, as shown on the Plat of Second Addition 
to Plat No.2, of Bowley I s Quarters, recorded among the Land 
Retords of Baltimore County, in Liber L.McL.M. No. 10, folio 
64, at ,a distance of 105~35 feet southwesterly from the north­
west, corner of Lot No. 335, as shown on said Plat; thence south 
64 degrees 08 minl.l.tes west binding on said road SO feet; thence 
south 25 degrees 52 minutes east parallel with the southwest 
side of Lot No. 335, 343.56 feet to the southernmost outline 

- 1 ­
,­

JAX ~J.:~?i '!,,~~. 
~r{\"r.:.- i ;I~,\ ,:", 

1 8 7.50 /oSC 

COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) IMSA CE 62-4964J Book OTG 5109, p. 0655, Printed 1210212008. Online 
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KENNITH W. WATKINS, JR 

LOIS R.WATKINSCENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 3910 NEW SECTION ROAD 
. 601 mARWOOD COURT BALTIMORE, MD. 21220 

EDGEWOOD, 1\'ID 21040 DEED REF: L. 22070 F. 448 
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NOTESR.C'.s 
1. ZONING.....................RC 5 (MAP NO. O~fC:3) 

2. AREA ......... .11,313 S.F. = 0.260 ACRE +1­
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN CBCA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE AE 
4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING 
5. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR SITES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST 
6. NO PREVIOUS ZONlNG HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE KNOWN 
7. SITE IS LOCATED IN A BUFFER MANAGEMENT AREA AND A LIMITED. 

DEVELOPMENT AREA. IlVIPERVIOUS SURFACES ARE LIMITED TO 25 % 
(31.25 % WITH MITIGATION). IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN THE 100 
FOOT BUFFER WILL REQUIRE MITIGATION OR A FEE-IN-LIEU. A 15 % 
(MIN.) TREE COVER MUST BE PROVIDED 

-... '8, /bI...Ofi . C qV.eMGc. ~ .. f4-. G/c 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. i3 a.. -a~ 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
-:: fO~ YA~/AHC.E. ,AND Sr.f..CIAL HEA~/NG 

3912 NEW SECTION ROAD 

LOT 307 SECOND ADDITION TO 


PLAT TWO BOWLEYS QUARTERS PB 10 F 64 

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C5 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. 
SCALE: 1 INCH = 40 FEF:T DECF:MRER 1~_ 100~ 










